
   
    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

      
 

 

  
   

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
   

 
 

 

 

   
 

 
 
 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 47 TO AGREEMENT  
DATED DECEMBER 10, 2015, BETWEEN  

THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND HNTB CORPORATION 

Project: Design Modifications for Changing Regulatory Requirements Program for 
W-S110 South Terminal C, Phase 1 - Architect of Record Services, Orlando 
International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective as of this 11th day of April, 2023, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Authority") and HNTB CORPORATION ("Consultant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated December 10, 2015, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Consultant to provide Architect of Record for the South Terminal C, Phase I services; 
and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional professional services 
for Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by Authority in any Addendum 
to the Agreement and accepted in writing by Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, Authority and Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement to provide 
for additional services to be rendered by Consultant under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
Authority and Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the 
payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM AND NOT 
TO EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
FORTY-SIX AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($177,246.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $30,332.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $146,914.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $177,246.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended; 

 AND 

Addendum No. 47 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 

http:177,246.00
http:146,914.00
http:30,332.00
http:177,246.00


   
    

  
 

 
 

 
     

 
   

 
 

 
 

     

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
       
 
 
 
      
     
       

 
       
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
     
    
 
    
      
 
    
     
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

_____

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as 
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may terminate 
this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted 
a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated December 10, 2015 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum No. 47 on this day of 
_______________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: _____________________________ 
   Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
       Construction Committee Chair 

HNTB CORPORATION 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
on this date  _____________ 

By:_______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

efit of GO 

__________ ____ ______________ ____ 
NNNEEEEEE E LSLSONON MMULULLILINSSSNSS 

  By: _____________________________ 
   Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

   _____________________________ 
   Printed Name

   _____________________________ 
   Title 

Addendum No. 47 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
December 10, 2015 Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


_

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

_

CCM HANDOUT 
4/11/2023   
Item VI-A 

Revised Entire Item 

Memorandums 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction 
(Prepared by Ross Spence, OAR) 

Date: April 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Architec
Terminal C, Phase 1, Agreement with HNTB Co
modifications for Changing Regulatory Requireme
S00110, Terminal C, Phase 1 – Architect of 
Subconsultants), at the Orlando International Airport 

t of Reco
rporation
nts Pro
Record 

rd for South 
 for design 

gram f
(and 

or W-
Major 

Consultant’s proposal, dated April 3, 2023, is to provide additional design services from the 
HNTB team for interagency coordination and support of providing the required workspace and 
infrastructure at the STC. This work consists of modifying spaces under regulatory control, 
including CBP, TSA, and other spaces as needed to meet changing regulatory requirements or 
regulatory agency requests. This includes, but is not limited to, new staff restrooms, breakroom, 
door modifications, FIS glare at podiums, and exterior improvements at CBP parking lot. 

If approved, these services would be effective April 11, 2023. 

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on 
schedule to be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of 
certification a written notice to the Authority of any deviations. 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from General Airport Revenue Bonds, Customer Facility Charges, Passenger Facility 
___________________ 

Charges, Passenger Faci 
______ ____________ _______________________________ _____________________ _______ _ _____________________ ____________________ ___ ______________________________________ ______ ______________________ _ Charges (PFC’s) to the extent eligible. Funding source verified by___ 

of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available. 04  07  23 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Addendum to the 
Architect of Record Services for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB 
Corporation for the services contained herein and amount as shown below: 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (12/14) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18b 

 



 
 

 

 

Not to Exceed Fees $30,332.00 
Lump Sum Fees $14 , .00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $177, .00 $17 
AAC – Compliance Review Date 4/10/23 
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date 4/10/23 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (12/14) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18b 



  
   

  
   

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

HNTB Corporation 200 Colonial Center Parkway Telephone (407) 825-1589 
The HNTB Companies Suite 140 Facsimile (866) 205-1648 
Infrastructure Solutions Lake Mary, Florida  32746 www.hntb.com 

April 3, 2023 

Mr. Scott Shedek 
Vice President, Construction 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
11314 Terminal C Service Rd.  
Orlando, Florida 32824 

Re: WS 110 Addendum Proposal for Additional Requested Changes to Customs and Border 
Protection Facilities- Terminal C 
HNTB Job No. 61581 

Dear Mr. Shedek: 

As requested, HNTB Corporation (“HNTB”) is submitting this proposal to provide design services for 
the following modifications as requested by GOAA in consultation with the new CBP Port Director: 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
Since opening Terminal C, CBP staff has gained operational experience in the facility and has requested 
several additional changes for their convenience. The design team has been requested to provide separate 
design costs for each item described below, which will each require schematic layout for approval and 
then the completion of final designer’s supplemental instruction (DSI) documents: 
1. Level 6: 

a. Create Men’s and Women’s Restrooms in one of the Voluntary removal suites 
i. Existing Chase- review most efficient layout 
ii. Men’s- one toilet and one urinal + lav 
iii. Women’s- two toilets + lav 
iv. ADA- these restrooms are for CBP staff only- CBP requests 1stall each to meet ADA  

b. Breakroom 
i. Add sink (with hot water) and base cabinet; garbage disposal (review- back wall or best 

location based on utilities)- include large commercial fridge and microwave 
ii. Add monitors- 3- similar to Level 1 Breakroom- fed from overhead- power and data 

required 
iii. Return air 
iv. Potential to add 5 circuits 

c. Door to Elevator to Ramp- at new lounge-
i. CBP ACS only 

d. Lift access- at Bag cart at TSA Screening 
i. Lift document with dimensions 
ii. Roll up doors possibly with two heights 

e. Podiums- Develop sun glare solution at the podiums for the officers’ eyes and for the monitors 
to reduce monitor glare 

2. Level 1: Add a concrete patio inside the CBP fenced parking area 

As discussed with Authority and the OAR staff, these services will revise the existing Phase 1 building 
plans for these changes to produce a DSI and permit review documents. The DSI documents will be 
transmitted for GOAA / OAR use in preparing change orders to the Authority contractor.   



  
   

  
   

 

 
 

 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  
 

 

 

$16,208.00 $22,663.00
$33,704.00 $48,798.00

$57,433.00 $146,994.00

$66,423.00 $177,326.00

$16,208.00 $22,663.00
24.40% 12.78%

HNTB Corporation 200 Colonial Center Parkway Telephone (407) 825-1589 
The HNTB Companies Suite 140 Facsimile (866) 205-1648 
Infrastructure Solutions Lake Mary, Florida  32746 www.hntb.com 

In addition to the HNTB design team staff, HNTB will work with original LST design team major 
subconsultants Matern Professional Engineering and Syska Hennessey Group for these services.  

SCHEDULE: 
From receipt of notice to proceed, the design services would carry through the GOAA / OAR issuance of 
change order documents to the contractor. 

FEE: 
As discussed in our meeting on 3/21/23, it is proposed to fund these WS110 design services from 
regulatory funds. The design will require use of our lump sum staff and our not-to-exceed design support 
staff, summarized as follows and broken down as requested by project. 

Firms RESTROOM BREAKROOM ACCESS DOOR LIFT HOLE PODIUMS CONCRETE PATIO TOTAL 

HNTB Corporation Lump Sum $13,616.00 $10,628.00 $9,484.00 $8,912.00 $11,200.00 $9,994.00 $63,834.00 
HNTB Corporation NTE $8,760.00 $8,760.00 $876.00 $876.00 $8,760.00 $28,032.00 

MLM Martin NTE $230.00 $460.00 $460.00 $460.00 $460.00 $230.00 $2,300.00 
Subtotal $22,606.00 $19,848.00 $10,820.00 $10,248.00 $20,420.00 $10,224.00 $94,166.00 

Matern Professional Engineering Lump Sum $10,113.00 $9,443.00 $3,634.00 $3,634.00 $26,824.00 
Burn Engineering Lump Sum $0.00 $3,769.00 $3,769.00 $7,538.00 

Subtotal $10,113.00 $13,212.00 $7,403.00 $3,634.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,362.00 
Syska Hennessy Lump Sum $17,496.00 $8,639.00 $26,135.00
     SGM Engineering Lump Sum $6,455.00 

Subtotal $15,094.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Lump Sum Fee $38,934.00 $16,887.00 $12,546.00 $11,200.00 $9,994.00 
Total NTE Fee $8,990.00 $9,220.00 $1,336.00 $1,336.00 $9,220.00 $230.00 $30,332.00 

Total Contract $48,154.00 $18,223.00 $13,882.00 $20,420.00 $10,224.00 

MWBE $6,455.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
MWBE % 13.40% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
LDB $230.00 $460.00 $460.00 $460.00 $460.00 $230.00 $2,300.00 
LDB % 0.35% 0.96% 2.52% 3.31% 2.25% 2.25% 1.30% 

$33,624.00 
$16,128.00 

$57,353.00 

$66,343.00 

$16,128.00 
24.31% 

$177,246.00 

$146,914.00 

$22,583.00 
$48,718.00 

$22,583.00 
12.74% 

We trust this proposal is consistent with your direction from our prior discussions. Please let me know if 
you would like to discuss any of the elements. 

We look forward to receiving your approval and NTP effective immediately following the Construction 
Committee meeting on 4/11/23 to allow the team to commence assisting the Authority.  

Sincerely, 
HNTB Corporation 

William G. Brooks, PE 
Senior Program Director 

Cc: Max Marble, Sr. Vice President, Capital Program, GOAA  
Kathy Anderson, Manager, Contracts and Grants, GOAA 
Ksenia Merck, OAR 
George Gilhooley, Project Principal, HNTB 
Mark Bryan, Asst. Project Manager, HNTB 

Attachments:  Fee Table 
Truth in Negotiation Certification 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Restrooms 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Restrooms 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 32.00 $286.00 $9,152.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Restrooms 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 8.00 $219.00 $1,752.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Restrooms 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 12.00 $175.00 $2,100.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Restrooms 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 56.00 $13,616.00 $243.14 

Total 56.00 $13,616.00 $243.14 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Restrooms 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 
South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  

Requested Updates Restrooms 
MLM Martin  

Architects Inc. Construction Admin 2.00 $115.00 $230.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 2.00 $230.00 $115.00 

Total 2.00 $230.00 $115.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Restrooms 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Restrooms HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 40.00 $219.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Sub Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 



CBP Project 'A' Restrooms 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 24.00 $68.00 $1,632.00 $68 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  4.00 $67.00 $268.00 $67 

2 Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 12.00 $88.00 $1,056.00 $88 

Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 4.00 $68.00 $272.00 $68 

3 Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

4  Floor Plans Lighting Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Floor Plans Lighting Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

5  Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'A' Restrooms April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'A' Restrooms 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

6  Fire Alarm Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 6.00 $106.00 $636.00 $106 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

7  Paging  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 8.00 $106.00 $848.00 $106 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 

4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

8  QA/QC  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

9 
Prepare for and attend  
OAR/Team Review  
meeting. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 2.00 $141.00 $282.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

10 Incorporate Review  
Comments 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 2.00 $88.00 $176.00 $88 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 1.00 $68.00 $68.00 $68 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'A' Restrooms April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'A' Restrooms 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

11 
Sign/Seal/Issue as P1  
Bulletin (Not as a  
standalone project) 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  2.00 $67.00 $134.00 $67 

Sub Total 120.00  $10,113.00 $ 84.28  

Total 120 $10,113.00 84.28 $

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'A' Restrooms April 3, 2023 



$75.00 $3,000.00

$33,704.00

$33,704.00

LUMP SUM 

1  Rest Room Design Mechanical Syska Hennessy Group MP Design Director/Oversight 2.00 $255.00 $510.00 $255.00 

2  Rest Room Design Mechanical Syska Hennessy Group Senior Project Manager 6.00 $215.00 $1,290.00 $215.00 

3  Rest Room Design Mechanical Syska Hennessy Group Senior Engineer 32.00 $162.00 $5,184.00 $162.00 

4  Rest Room Design Mechanical Syska Hennessy Group Engineer 48.00 $144.00 $6,912.00 $144.00 

5  Rest Room Design Mechanical Syska Hennessy Group CAD/BIM Design Coordinator 40.00 $90.00 $3,600.00 $90.00 

6  Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  Principal  1.00 $220.00 $220.00 $220.00 

7  Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  Project Manager 4.00 $157.00 $628.00 $157.00 

8  Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  Senior Engineer 24.00 $157.00 $3,768.00 $157.00 

9  Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  Engineer 48.00 $104.00 $4,992.00 $104.00 

11 Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  CADD Operator 40.00 $73.00 $2,920.00 $75.00 

Sub Total 285.00  $33,624.00 $118.26 

Total 285.00 $33,624.00 $118.26 

STC P1 CBP Requested Changes Proposal Restrooms 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved 
Job Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  
Bill Rate 

Fees Avg Rate 

10 Rest Room Design Plumbing SGM Engineering, Inc.  Designer 40.00 $90.00 $3,600.00 $90.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Breakroom 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Breakroom 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 24.00 $286.00 $6,864.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Breakroom 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 8.00 $219.00 $1,752.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Breakroom 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 8.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Breakroom 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 44.00 $10,628.00 $241.55 

Total 44.00 $10,628.00 $241.55 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Breakroom 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Breakroom HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 40.00 $219.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Sub Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Breakroom 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 
South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  

Requested Updates Breakroom 
MLM Martin  

Architects Inc. Construction Admin 4.00 $115.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 



CBP Project 'B' Breakroom 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 24.00 $68.00 $1,632.00 $68 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  4.00 $67.00 $268.00 $67 

2 Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 16.00 $88.00 $1,408.00 $88 

Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 4.00 $68.00 $272.00 $68 

3  Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

4  Floor Plans Lighting Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Floor Plans Lighting Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

5  Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 4.00 $88.00 $352.00 $88 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'B' Breakroom April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'B' Breakroom 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

6  Fire Alarm Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 4.00 $106.00 $424.00 $106 

7  Paging  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 6.00 $106.00 $636.00 $106 

8  QA/QC  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

9 
Prepare for and attend  
OAR/Team Review  
meeting. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 2.00 $141.00 $282.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

10 Incorporate Review  
Comments 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 1.00 $106.00 $106.00 $106 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 2.00 $88.00 $176.00 $88 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 1.00 $68.00 $68.00 $68 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'B' Breakroom April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'B' Breakroom 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

11 
Sign/Seal/Issue as P1  
Bulletin (Not as a  
standalone project) 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  2.00 $67.00 $134.00 $67 

Sub Total 113.00  $9,443.00 $ 83.57  

Total 113 $9,443.00 83.57 $

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'B' Breakroom April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'B' Breakroom 

Item  Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 
Review of Record  
Documents and Drawings Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

2 Verification of Existing  
Conditions 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

3 Revise Technology Floor  
Plans 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 3.00 $172.00 $516.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 

4 Revise Technology ITO  
Schedules 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 
5  Revise AV Floor Plans Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 3.00 $172.00 $516.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 
6  Revise AV Schedules Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 

7 Coordinate OFE with OAR  
and GOAA IT 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 1.00 $172.00 $172.00 $172 
Sub Total 20  $3,769.00 188.45 

Total 20 $3,769.00 $188.45 

LUMP SUM 

Burns Engineering Group, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'B' Breakroom April 3, 2023 



STC P1 CBP Requested Changes Proposal Breakroom 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved 
Job Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved Bill  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1  Syska Hennessy Group MP Design Director/Oversight 1.00 $255.00 $255.00 $255.00 

2  Syska Hennessy Group Senior Project Manager 4.00 $215.00 $860.00 $215.00 

3  Syska Hennessy Group Senior Engineer 14.00 $162.00 $2,268.00 $162.00 

4  Syska Hennessy Group Engineer 24.00 $144.00 $3,456.00 $144.00 

5  Syska Hennessy Group CAD/BIM Design Coordinator 20.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $90.00 

6  SGM Engineering, Inc.  Principal  1.00 $220.00 $220.00 $220.00 

7  SGM Engineering, Inc.  Project Manager 3.00 $157.00 $471.00 $157.00 

8  SGM Engineering, Inc.  Senior Engineer 12.00 $157.00 $1,884.00 $157.00 

9  SGM Engineering, Inc.  Engineer 20.00 $104.00 $2,080.00 $104.00 

10 SGM Engineering, Inc.  Designer 20.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $90.00 

Sub Total 119.00  $15,094.00 $126.84 

Total 119.00 $15,094.00 $126.84 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Doors 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 20.00 $286.00 $5,720.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 8.00 $219.00 $1,752.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 8.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 40.00 $9,484.00 $237.10 

Total 40.00 $9,484.00 $237.10 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Doors 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 4.00 $219.00 $876.00 $219.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $876.00 $219.00 

Total 4.00 $876.00 $219.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Doors 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Doors 

MLM Martin  
Architects Inc. 

Construction Admin 4.00 $115.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 



CBP Project 'C' Access Door 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

2 Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 8.00 $88.00 $704.00 $88 

Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

3  Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 1.00 $88.00 $88.00 $88 

Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

5  Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 2.00 $88.00 $176.00 $88 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

6  Fire Alarm Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 4.00 $106.00 $424.00 $106 

8  QA/QC  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'C' Access Door April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'C' Access Door 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

10 Incorporate Review  
Comments 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 1.00 $88.00 $88.00 $88 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 1.00 $68.00 $68.00 $68 

11 
Sign/Seal/Issue as P1  
Bulletin (Not as a  
standalone project) 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  2.00 $67.00 $134.00 $67 

Sub Total 41.00  $3,634.00 $ 88.63  

Total 41 $3,634.00 88.63 $

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'C' Access Door April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'C' Access Door 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 
Review of Record  
Documents and Drawings Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

2 Verification of Existing  
Conditions 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

3 Revise Technology Floor  
Plans 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 3.00 $172.00 $516.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 

4 Revise Technology ITO  
Schedules 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 
5  Revise AV Floor Plans Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 3.00 $172.00 $516.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 
6  Revise AV Schedules Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 2.00 $172.00 $344.00 $172 

Burns Engineering, Inc. QA/QC Reviewer 0.50 $191.00 $95.50 $191 

7 Coordinate OFE with OAR  
and GOAA IT 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Project Manager 1.00 $269.00 $269.00 $269 

Burns Engineering, Inc. Sr. Engineer 1.00 $172.00 $172.00 $172 
Sub Total 20.00 $3,769.00 188.45 

Total 20.00 $3,769.00 $188.45 

Burns Engineering Group, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'C' Access Door April 3, 2023 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Lift Hole 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 18.00 $286.00 $5,148.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 8.00 $219.00 $1,752.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 8.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 38.00 $8,912.00 $234.53 

Total 38.00 $8,912.00 $234.53 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Lift Hole 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 4.00 $219.00 $876.00 $219.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $876.00 $219.00 

Total 4.00 $876.00 $219.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Lift Hole 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Lift Hole 

MLM Martin  
Architects Inc. 

Construction Admin 4.00 $115.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 



CBP Project 'D' Lift Access 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

1 Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Incorporate changes into  
old 2016 Revit Model. 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

2 Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 8.00 $88.00 $704.00 $88 

Field verify post tenant  
panel schedules 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

3  Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 1.00 $88.00 $88.00 $88 

Floor Plans Power Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 8.00 $68.00 $544.00 $68 

5  Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Project Manager/  
QC/Engineer V 1.00 $141.00 $141.00 $141 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 2.00 $88.00 $176.00 $88 

Panel Schedules Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

6  Fire Alarm Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Sr. Engineer/ Designer IV/  
Project Manager 4.00 $106.00 $424.00 $106 

8  QA/QC  Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'D' Lift Access April 3, 2023 



CBP Project 'D' Lift Access 

LUMP SUM 

Item  Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job  
Classification Hours 

GOAA  
Approved  

Rate 
Fees Avg Rate 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  1.00 $67.00 $67.00 $67 

10 Incorporate Review  
Comments 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. 

Engineer/ Designer III/ Field Tech  
III 1.00 $88.00 $88.00 $88 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 1.00 $68.00 $68.00 $68 

11 
Sign/Seal/Issue as P1  
Bulletin (Not as a  
standalone project) 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Principal Engineer 1.00 $224.00 $224.00 $224 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. CADD Tech 2.00 $68.00 $136.00 $68 

Matern Professional  
Engineering, Inc. Clerical  2.00 $67.00 $134.00 $67 

Sub Total 41.00  $3,634.00 $ 88.63  

Total 41 $3,634.00 88.63 $

Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. OIA CBP Project 'D' Lift Access April 3, 2023 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Podium 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podium 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 26.00 $286.00 $7,436.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podium 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 8.00 $219.00 $1,752.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podium 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 8.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podium 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 46.00 $11,200.00 $243.48 

Total 46.00 $11,200.00 $243.48 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Podium 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podium HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 40.00 $219.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Sub Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 

Total 40.00 $8,760.00 $219.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Podiums 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podiums 

MLM Martin  
Architects Inc. 

Construction Admin 4.00 $115.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 

Total 4.00 $460.00 $115.00 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

LUMP SUM 

Scope Firm GOAA Approved Job Classification Hours GOAA  
Approved Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

HNTB Corporation Senior Program Director II 8.00 $286.00 $2,288.00 $286.00 

2  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Manager 26.00 $219.00 $5,694.00 $219.00 

3  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

HNTB Corporation Sr. Project Architect 8.00 $175.00 $1,400.00 $175.00 

4  South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

HNTB Corporation Assistant Project Manager 4.00 $153.00 $612.00 $153.00 

Sub Total 46.00 $9,994.00 $217.26 

Total 46.00 $9,994.00 $217.26 



South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates Concrete Patio 

NOT TO EXCEED 

Scope Firm 
GOAA Approved Job  

Classification Hours 
GOAA  

Approved  
Rate  

Fees Avg Rate 

1 South Terminal Customs & Border Patrol  
Requested Updates Podiums 

MLM Martin  
Architects Inc. 

Construction Admin 2.00 $115.00 $230.00 $115.00 

Sub Total 2.00 $230.00 $115.00 

Total 2.00 $230.00 $115.00 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 6: 
a. Create Men’s and Women’s Restrooms in one of the Voluntary removal suites 
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 6: 
b. Breakroom Design 
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 6: 
c. Door to Elevator to Ramp- at new lounge-
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 6: 
d. Lift access- at Bag cart at TSA Screening 
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 6: 
e. Podiums- provide screens on podiums to reduce monitor glare 
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

   
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 
DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Customs & Border Patrol Requested Updates 

MLM Martin Architects - Scope of Services 

Level 1: Add a concrete patio inside the CBP fenced parking area 
Document Control Support 

CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Designer’s (MLM Martin Architects) Scope of Services April 3, 2023 



 
 

      
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

EXHIBIT A 
SUB-DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

GOAA STC Project “A” - Restrooms 

Matern Professional Engineering - Scope of Services 

Please see attached fee tables for the work associated with Power, Lighting, Fire Alarm, and 
Paging for three (3) restrooms and their associated chase. This design will be issued as a 
Bulletin or DSI. 

Sincerely, 

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

cc: Proposals 

Attachments: Project “A” - Restrooms 

South Terminal C – Project “A” - Restrooms Page 1 of 1 
Matern Professional Engineering Scope of Services March 29, 2023 



 
 

 
  
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

EXHIBIT A 
SUB-DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

GOAA STC Project “B” - Breakroom 

Matern Professional Engineering - Scope of Services 

Please see attached fee tables for the work associated with Power, Lighting, Fire Alarm, and 
Paging for a CBP Breakroom. . This design will be issued as a Bulletin or DSI. 

Sincerely, 

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

cc: Proposals 

Attachments: Project “B” – CBP Breakroom 

South Terminal C – Project “B” – CBP Breakroom 
 Page 1 of 1 
Matern Professional Engineering Scope of Services March 29, 2023 



 
 

    
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

EXHIBIT A 
SUB-DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

GOAA STC Project “C” – Access Door 

Matern Professional Engineering - Scope of Services 

Please see attached fee tables for the work associated with Power, Lighting, and Fire Alarm to 
add CBP Doors. . This design will be issued as a Bulletin or DSI. 

Sincerely, 

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

cc: Proposals 

Attachments: Project “C” – Access Doors 

South Terminal C – Project “C” – Access Doors Page 1 of 1 
Matern Professional Engineering Scope of Services March 29, 2023 



 
 

    
  

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

EXHIBIT A 
SUB-DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

GOAA STC Project “D” – Lift Access 

Matern Professional Engineering - Scope of Services 

Please see attached fee tables for the work associated with Power, Lighting, Fire Alarm, and 
Paging to create lift access for the space. . This design will be issued as a Bulletin or DSI.  

Sincerely, 

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. 

cc: Proposals 

Attachments: Project “D” – Lift Access 

South Terminal C – Project “D” – Lift Access Page 1 of 1 
Matern Professional Engineering Scope of Services March 29, 2023 



 
 

  
   

 

 

 
 

  

 
  

 
  

 
  
   

 
  
   
  

 
 

  
  
 

 
  
  

 
 

 
   

  
  
   

 
  
   
  

 
 

 
  
  

 
  
  

EXHIBIT A 
SUB-DESIGNER’S SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Syska Hennessy Group Design - Scope of Services 

a. Restrooms addition 

 Prepare Mechanical Design Drawings showing: 
o Exhaust System for Restrooms. 
o Make -up and Supply Air Restrooms. 
o New Exhaust Fan in the mechanical room or roof depending on location and space 

availability. 
o Exhaust duct shaft and routing 
o Rework HVAC for impacted spaces within the scope of work as required. 
o Controls and tie in to BMS and FLS as applicable. 

 Prepare Plumbing Design Drawings showing: 
o Domestic hot and cold-water distribution to the Restrooms. 
o Waste and Vent distribution System associated with Restrooms. 
o Connections will be made to the nearest available Utilities of adequate size (Domestic Cold-

water, Sanitary, etc.) 
o New Vent Lines tied in to existing (if adequate) or extend to roof as required by Code. 
o Rework any plumbing for impacted spaces within the scope of work as required. 

b. Breakroom 

 Prepare Mechanical Design Drawings showing: 
o Exhaust System for Break Room. 
o Supply Break Room. 
o New Exhaust Fan in the mechanical room or roof depending on location and space 

availability. 
o Exhaust duct shaft and routing 
o Rework HVAC for impacted spaces within the scope of work as required. 
o Controls and tie in to BMS and FLS as applicable. 

 Prepare Plumbing Design Drawings showing: 
o Domestic hot and cold-water distribution Pantry Room. 
o Waste and Vent distribution System associated with Break Room. 
o Connections will be made to the nearest available Utilities of adequate size ( Domestic 

Cold-water, Sanitary, etc.) 
o New Vent Lines tied in to existing ( if adequate ) or extend to roof as required by Code. 
o Rework any plumbing for impacted spaces within the scope of work as required. 

STC-P1 CBP Requested Changes Page 1 of 1 
Sub-Designer’s (Syska Hennessy Group) Scope of Services April 3, 2023, 2023 



 
 

 
 
 
 

   

 

 

  

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time 
of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant    HNTB Corporation 

By:_____________________________________ 

Print Name: George Gilhooley 

Date: , 202  



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: April 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1, 
Agreement with HNTB Corporation for design modifications for Changing Regulatory Requirements 
Program for W-S00110, Terminal C, Phase 1 – Architect of Record (and Major Subconsultants), at 
the Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined 
that HNTB Corporation proposes 12.8% MWBE and 1.3% LDB participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that HNTB Corporation is eligible for award of the subject addendum. 




